

TERRITORY OF GUAM OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR AGAÑA, GUAM 96910 U.S.A.

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 94-17

THIS EXECUTIVE ORDER IS ISSUED TO AMEND EXECUTIVE ORDER 93-09 TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

ESTABLISHING THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS REVOLVING FUND

WHEREAS, the Department of Corrections is responsible for housing federal prisoners and detainees and receives fees from the U.S. Marshals Service, the U.S. Immigration and Naturalization Service and the U.S. Bureau of Prisons; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Corrections wants to allow its employees to eat in its dining facilities and charge for the meals that they consume; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Corrections sells its wet garbage for pig slop to private persons; and

WHEREAS, such funds should be placed in a revolving fund to offset the expenses of housing federal prisoners and detainees and food prepared in the dining facility.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, JOSEPH F. ADA, Governor of the Territory of Guam, pursuant to the authority vested in me by the Organic Act of Guam, as amended, and 5 GCA §22108, hereby order

1. There is created the Department of Corrections "Revolving Fund;"

2. All funds collected from the U.S. Marshals Service, the U.S. Immigration Service and the U.S. Bureau of Prisons for housing U.S. prisoners and detainees; employees of the Department of Corrections for meals they purchase at the Department's dining facility; and the sale of wet garbage (pig slop) to private persons, shall be deposited into said Fund;

3. Funds in the Department of Corrections Revolving Fund may be used to purchase clothing for prisoners and detainees, food stuffs for the dining facility, equipment, medical, supplies, and medicine for prisoners and detainees;

4. Said Fund shall be administered and maintained by the Department of Corrections and the Director is designated as the approving official for disbursements;

5. A complete and accurate accounting of all money deposited into and withdrawn from such Fund shall be maintained by the Department of Administration; and Executive Order No. 94-17 DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS



6. Such accounting shall include and clearly identify the sources and amounts of all funds paid into or withdrawn from said Fund.

SIGNED AND PROMULGATED at Agana, Guam, this <u>30th</u> day of <u>December</u>, in the year of Our Lord, Nineteen Hundred and Ninety-Four.

JOSÉPH F. ADA Governor of Guam

COUNTERSIGNED:

de

FRANK F. BLAS Lieutenant Governor of Guam